PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3946911

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CORRECTION BY DECLARATION ERRONEOUSLY RECORDED AGAINST PAT. # 8,372,248 ON REEL/FRAME 35658/525

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
RAYMOND C. SHERRY	05/24/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RAYMOND C. SHERRY
Street Address:	4221 SAINT LEGER DRIVE
City:	CLEBURNE
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	76033

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number				
Patent Number:	8372248				

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: ROGER@CHAUZALAW.COM

Correspondent Name:ROGER N. CHAUZAAddress Line 1:532 SAMPAN DRIVEAddress Line 4:TOOL, TEXAS 75143

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	AQUA-0700GM
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROGER N. CHAUZA
SIGNATURE:	/ROGER N. CHAUZA - 29753/
DATE SIGNED:	07/04/2016

Total Attachments: 2

source=Signed_Declaration#page1.tif source=Signed_Declaration#page2.tif

PATENT 503900259 REEL: 039296 FRAME: 0131

DECLARATION REGARDING ERRONEOUS RECORDED TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP OF PATENTS

- 1. I, Raymond C. Sherry, have a residence and mailing address of 4221 St. Leger Drive, Cleburne, Texas 76033.
- 2. I am making this Declaration to correct an erroneous recordation of new ownership by another party, and restore ownership of my patents ("Patents") identified below and as indicated in the assignment records of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.
 - 3. I am the listed inventor and current owner of the U.S. patents identified below:
 - a) 7,963,459 Self-cleaning High Pressure Nozzle
 - b) 8,915,453 Expansion Nozzle with Continuous Rotating Stem
 - c) 8,602,320 Expansion Nozzle with Motor Drive
 - d) 8,097,128 Method and Apparatus for Purifying Water
 - e) 8,372,248 Method and Apparatus for Purifying Water
- 4. The erroneous assignees of my above-identified patents currently of record in the assignment records are, "Aegis Production Services" and "Aegis Production Services, Inc." These two assignees were founded by James Hamilton, who is listed as correspondent in the erroneous assignment records. James Hamilton passed away on December 13, 2015 in Houston, Texas, according to the obituary published in the *Houston Chronicle* on February 14, 2016.
- 5. Assignments of the Patents identified in paragraph 3 above were recorded with the Assignment Services Division of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office according to the following, it being noted that the first patent appears twice in the assignment records:
 - a) 7,963,459 reel/frame 36678-755, on Feb. 27, 2012 to Aegis Production Services.
 - b) 7,963,459 reel/frame 35657/523, on May 16, 2015, to Aegis Production Services, Inc.
 - c) 8,915,453 reel/frame 36679-195, on Feb. 27, 2012 to Aegis Production Services Inc.
 - d) 8,602,320 reel/frame 36679-102, on Feb. 27, 2012 to Aegis Production Services Inc.

1

- e) 8,097,128 reel/frame 36678-981, on Feb. 27, 2012 to Aegis Production Services Inc.
- f) 8,372,248 reel/frame 35658-525, on Feb. 27, 2012 to Aegis Production Services.
- 6. The true chain of title of each of the above-referenced patents still resides in the inventor, Raymond C. Sherry, as such patents were never assigned by the inventor. Raymond C. Sherry continues to be the true owner of the Patents, and any paper filed with the Assignment Records Division is not effective to change the original ownership of the Patents.
- 7. The previous and the current ownership of the Patents is as shown on the face sheets of the Patents as issued by the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office. The true chain of title of the Patents is that such Patents are currently owned by Raymond C. Sherry, and such true chain of title should not be considered as altered by the papers filed by either James Hamilton or the assignees identified in the erroneously-filed papers.
- 8. The erroneously-filed papers by either James Hamilton, or the assignees, are believed to be a purported Asset Purchase Agreement signed by various parties, including Raymond C. Sherry, and James Hamilton on behalf of Aegis Production Services, Inc. ("Aegis"), on February 27, 2012. Although this Agreement indicates that Raymond C. Sherry agrees to assign various patents to Aegis Production Services, Inc., the Agreement was breached by Aegis and a patent assignment document was never signed by Raymond C. Sherry to convey the Patents to another party.
- 9. Submitted herewith is a Patent Assignment Cover Sheet to correct the erroneous assignment papers filed by either James Hamilton or Aegis.
- 10. I hereby declare that all statements made herein of my own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code, and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent issued thereon.

Raymond	C.	Sher	TY_			_	\geq	
Date:	<u> </u>	/2	24	/2	0	1	6	